Carte Blench

An ID Automation Solution
By

Ajaz-ur-Rahman

Supervised
by

Mr. Rashid Karim Saddique

A report is submitted to the department of Computer Sciences,
Babhria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad.

In partial fulfillment of requirement for the degree of BCS (Hons).

l)epa'rtmcnt ()f—_éfltylh_pﬁfér Sciences
Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad

University of Peshawar, Peshawar



Table of contents

Description
Dedication
Acknowledgement
Certificate
Abstract
Preface
Problem Statement
Project in Brief
List of Images
Introduction
1.1 Brief Overview
1.2 Possibilities in Usage
1.3 Functionality of the System
1.4 Card Generation
1.5 Card Authentication
1.6 Authenticated Data
Chapter 2
Existing 1D Automation Software
2.1 Brief Overview
2.2 Instant ID
2.3 Id Card Printer
2.4 Id Card Maker 4
2.5 Carte Blench
Chapter 3
Bar Code Basics

3.1 What is Bar Code
3.2 History of Barcodes

I
i
v
v
VI
VIl
VIII

IX

' 1IN P = e

h 'n &= & =

6
6



3.3 How to read Barcodes

3.4 Initial uses of Barcodes
3.5 Computers and Barcodes
3.6 Evaluation of Barcode 128
3.7 Checksums

tf(:fhapter 4

Cmployed in System Development

4.1 Introduction To Tools

4.2 Windows 98

4.2.1 Windows as an Operating System

4.3 Java

4.3.1 Java Class Libraries

4.3.2 Basics of a Typical Java Environment

Chapter 5

~ System Analysis & Design

5.1 Requirement Analysis

5.1.1 Problem Analysis

5.1.2 Requirement Specification
5.2 Design Phase

5.2.1 Design Interface

5.2.2 Database Design (Logical)
5.2.3 Database Design (Physical)
5.3 Database Design of the System Carte Blench
5.3.1 Employee Table

5.3.2 Password Table

5.3.3 PrimaryCardData Table
5.3.4 SecondaryCardData Table
5.4 Use Case Diagram

5.5 Use Cases

5.5.1 Login

5.5.2 Capture Data

5.5.3 Display Data

5.5.4 Generate Card

5.5.5 Save Card

5.5.6 Edit Existing Card

5.6 Contracts

5.6.1 Login

5.6.2 Set user Information

5.6.3 Authentication

5.6.4 1Is Valid

5.6.5 Set login Field

5.6.6 Set Login Valid

e il e SN N |

12
12
12
12
13
13

17
17
17
18
18
18
18
19
19
20
20
20
21
21
22
23
24
25
206
27
28
29
29
30
30
31
K |



5.6.7 Access Allowed
- 5.6.8 Capture Data
5.6.9 Get Fields
5.6.10 Set Selected Fields
5.6.11 Save
5.6.12 Transition Successful
5.6.13 Display Data
5.6.14 Set Pin
5.6.15 Select database
5.6.16 Set Database
5.6.17 Append
5.6.18 Change Data
5.7 System Sequence Diagram
5.8 Conceptual Model

6.1 Coding Phase
6.2 programming Tools Used

7.1 What is Testing
7.2 Objectives of Testing
7.3 Strategies of Testing
7.3.1 Code Testing Strategy
7.3.2 Specification Testing Strategy
7.4 Level of Testing
7.4.1 Unit Testing
7.4.2 Integration Testing
7.4.3 System Testing
7.5 Special Tests
7.5.1 Peak Load Testing
7.5.2 Performance Time Testing
7.5.3 Recovery Testing

Chapter 8

Sereen Shots & User Manual
8.1 Splash Screen for Carte Blench

80
80

82
82
82
82
82
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
84

o
h



ogin Dialog

pplication’s Main Window

Dialog For Seclecting Card Template
Dialog For Selecting Card Data
Dialog For Selecting Data Fields
Dialog For Selecting Bar Code
Dialog For Showing Summary

9 Main Window For Authentication

85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92



named ‘Carte Blench’ is an ID automation solution. The software can
ciently generates employees and visitors cards of any corporate.

has two major modules. The first module deals with the generation of
ds of a corporate and the second module is related to the authentication of
using any authenticated source e.g. Human Resource Database deploying
‘code scanner. The card generation part is a user-friendly wizard oriented
1, which guides the user through a sequence of finite number of steps. At every
er is prompted to provide or to select some information for the successful
of his/her card. After the successful generation of card the user is given the
ustomize his card according to his own requirements by changing the text
style, alignment, company’s logo etc. The second module of the software
play after the successful generation of card. The authentication module is
enough to positively authenticate an employee or a visitor using a barcode
e software maintains different login information for each and every employee
sorate. In this way the security can be maintained quite easily and at a very low



	scan0001
	scan0002
	scan0003
	scan0004
	scan0005
	scan0006

