Carte Blench

An ID Automation Solution

By

Ajaz-ur-Rahman





Supervised by

Mr. Rashid Karim Saddique

A report is submitted to the department of Computer Sciences, Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad.

In partial fulfillment of requirement for the degree of BCS (Hons).

Department of Computer Sciences

Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad University of Peshawar, Peshawar

Table of contents

Description	Page
Dedication	П
Acknowledgement	ш
Certificate	IV
Abstract	V
Preface	VI
Problem Statement	VII
Project in Brief	VIII
List of Images	IX
Introduction	
1.1 Brief Overview	1
1.2 Possibilities in Usage	1
1.3 Functionality of the System	2 2 3 3
1.4 Card Generation	2
1.5 Card Authentication	3
1.6 Authenticated Data	3
Chapter 2	
Existing ID Automation Software	
2.1 Brief Overview	4
2.2 Instant ID	4
2.3 Id Card Printer	4
2.4 Id Card Maker 4	5
2.5 Carte Blench	5
Chapter 3	

Bar Code Basics 3.1 What is Bar Code 6 3.2 History of Barcodes 6

3.3 How to read Barcodes	7
3.4 Initial uses of Barcodes	7
3.5 Computers and Barcodes	8
3.6 Evaluation of Barcode 128	8
3.7 Checksums	8

Chapter 4

Tools Employed in System Development	
4.1 Introduction To Tools	12
4.2 Windows 98	12
4.2.1 Windows as an Operating System	12
4.3 Java	12
4.3.1 Java Class Libraries	13
4.3.2 Basics of a Typical Java Environment	13

Chapter 5

Sys	tem Analysis & Design	
	5.1 Requirement Analysis	17
	5.1.1 Problem Analysis	17
	5.1.2 Requirement Specification	17
	5.2 Design Phase	18
	5.2.1 Design Interface	18
	5.2.2 Database Design (Logical)	18
	5.2.3 Database Design (Physical)	18
	5.3 Database Design of the System Carte Blench	19
	5.3.1 Employee Table	19
	5.3.2 Password Table	20
	5.3.3 PrimaryCardData Table	20
	5.3.4 SecondaryCardData Table	20
	5.4 Use Case Diagram	21
	5.5 Use Cases	21
	5.5.1 Login	22
	5.5.2 Capture Data	23
	5.5.3 Display Data	24
	5.5.4 Generate Card	25
	5.5.5 Save Card	26
	5.5.6 Edit Existing Card	27
	5.6 Contracts	28
	5.6.1 Login	29
	5.6.2 Set user Information	29
	5.6.3 Authentication	30
	5.6.4 Is Valid	30
	5.6.5 Set login Field	31
	5.6.6 Set Login Valid	31

5.6.7 Access Allowed	32
5.6.8 Capture Data	32
5.6.9 Get Fields	33
5.6.10 Set Selected Fields	34
5.6.11 Save	34
5.6.12 Transition Successful	35
5.6.13 Display Data	35
5.6.14 Set Pin	36
5.6.15 Select database	37
5.6.16 Set Database	37
5.6.17 Append	38
5.6.18 Change Data	38
5.7 System Sequence Diagram	40
5.8 Concentual Model	

Chapter 6

System Development Phase	
6.1 Coding Phase	80
6.2 programming Tools Used	80

Chapter 7

82
82
82
82
82
83
83
83
83
83
83
83
84

Chapter 8

Screen	Shots & User Manual	
	8.1 Splash Screen for Carte Blench	

8.2 Login Dialog	85
8.3 Application's Main Window	86
8.4 Dialog For Selecting Card Template	87
8.5 Dialog For Selecting Card Data	88
8.6 Dialog For Selecting Data Fields	89
8.7 Dialog For Selecting Bar Code	90
8.8 Dialog For Showing Summary	91
8.9 Main Window For Authentication	92

Chapter 9

93

Enhancement

Abstract

This software named 'Carte Blench' is an ID automation solution. The software can easily and efficiently generates employees and visitors cards of any corporate.

This software has two major modules. The first module deals with the generation of employee cards of a corporate and the second module is related to the authentication of employee cards using any authenticated source e.g. Human Resource Database deploying the use of barcode scanner. The card generation part is a user-friendly wizard oriented application, which guides the user through a sequence of finite number of steps. At every step the user is prompted to provide or to select some information for the successful generation of his/her card. After the successful generation of card the user is given the option to customize his card according to his own requirements by changing the text color, size, style, alignment, company's logo etc. The second module of the software comes into play after the successful generation of card. The authentication module is intelligent enough to positively authenticate an employee or a visitor using a barcode scanner. The software maintains different login information for each and every employee in the corporate. In this way the security can be maintained quite easily and at a very low cost.